
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: 22 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00 - 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30) 

   

2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the 

Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

and the Chief Fire Adviser 

(13:30 - 15:00) (Pages 1 - 120)  

 

Julie James MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning 

Liz Lalley, Director, Risk, Resilience and Community Safety, Welsh 

Government  

Dan Stephens, Fire & Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales 

 

3 Papers to note 

   

3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning regarding further information relating to the 

Committee’s inquiry into Governance of Fire and Rescue Services in Wales 

 (Pages 121 - 129)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Correspondence between the Fire Leaders Association and the First Minister 

relating to evidence given by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership in the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee's Fire and Rescue Services inquiry 

 (Pages 130 - 133)  

 

3.3 Written evidence submission from the Welsh Local Government Association 

to the Chair in relation to the Committee's Inquiry into Fire and Rescue 

Services 

 (Pages 134 - 143)  

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting 

   

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence 

(15:00-15:30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government Evidence Paper on Fire and Rescue Authority Governance
[...]


Julie James AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol, Tai a Chynllunio 
Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA JJ 0952 24 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 
 
seneddequality@senedd.wales  
 

 
 

11 April 2024  
 

 
Dear Jenny, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 March to the then Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 
posing further questions relating to the Committee’s current inquiry into Fire and Rescue 
Authority (FRA) governance.  Fire matters now fall within my portfolio, and my responses 
are as follows. 
 
Reviews in North Wales and Mid and West Wales FRAs 
 
Your letter refers to the then Deputy Minister’s written statement of 11 March, when she 
noted that allegations of staff misconduct in North Wales and Mid and West Wales had 
been made; and that in light of those allegations, independent reviews of those 
organisations were merited.  You also quote the Chief Fire Officer (CFO) of Mid and West 
Wales, and the Chair of North Wales FRA, who welcomed these developments and the 
scrutiny that the reviews will provide.   
 
I do not think there is any conflict between these statements.  All agree (as do I) that it is 
important to have full assurance about workplace cultures and management practices in 
both organisations.  Individual acts of misconduct, 
[...]
 do 

inspections of FRSs take place? 

 

4. How consideration is given to issues relating to the culture of a Fire and Rescue Service in the 

current inspection regime? What is the Welsh Government’s view of changes to the inspection 

regime in England and what consideration has been given to adopting a similar inspection 

regime? 

Relationship between Chief Fire and Rescue Advisor and Inspector and FRA 

Chairs 

During our session with current and former Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) chairs on 11 March 2024, Steven 

Bradwick told us that he would have welcomed an enhanced role for the Welsh Government including from 

the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales: 

“The first time I ever met the adviser was in a social partnership meeting. I've never seen, when I've 

been in headquarters […] I think part of the role could be enhanced by the Welsh Government, as 

they should meet with the chairs of fire authorities on a quarterly basis in HQ to sort things out, 

because I've never seen him when I've been there. […] I've never had a one-to-one meeting with the 

adviser whatsoever, and I would welcome more of this collaboration, 100 per cent.”3 

5. Please could you set out your expectations of the level of engagement between FRAs and 

the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser?  

 

6. For each of the last three years, please could you also set out the level of engagement (please 

provide details of the type, duration and format of each engagement) that FRA Chairs have had 

with: 

i. Welsh Government officials; and  

ii. Welsh Government Ministers. 

In our session on 26 February you also stated that in response to His Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Fire and 

Rescue Services in England 2023 report you had written “to all FRA chairs back in May, indicating that even 

though that applied specifically to England, we would expect some learning points with some action from that 

here in Wales, and to make sure that the measures were at the very le
[...]
ue 
Service culture and governance, contaminant issues, and any other matters that may arise. 
Authority Members also accompany Officers to conferences such as CIPFA, WLGA, LGA and 
others. 
 
In addition to the training and development provided by the FRSs, all elected members will 
receive a broad range of training and development opportunities through their respective 
home authorities’ member training and development programmes, which will assist them in 
their roles.  The WLGA works with local authorities across Wales to help provide this important 
support to councillors, working in partnership with the councillors themselves and the officers 
who support them. For example, the Association produced a series of e-learning modules for 
councils ahead of the last local government elections which were made available to all local 
authorities, FRAs and National Parks Associations. The WLGA has also developed a number of 
National Frameworks which are used by local authorities and FRAs including the Member 
Development Charter (now Wales Councillor Support Self Evaluation Framework), Member Role 
Descriptions and Member Competency Framework.  
 

Pack Page 139



 

7 
 

ESJ Committee Inquiry 

March 2024 

Conclusion 
 
The WLGA hopes that the information provided is helpful as part of the Committee’s 
Inquiry. If you have any queries, please see contact details provided.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 140



 

8 
 

ESJ Committee Inquiry 

March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 141


	Agenda
	2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning and the Chief Fire Adviser
	Welsh Government Evidence Paper on Fire and Rescue Authority Governance
	d954863f-745a-400e-948b-28b6aa6a02c1.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4



	3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning regarding  further information relating to the Committee’s inquiry into Governance of Fire and Rescue Services in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding further information relating to the Committee’s inquiry into Governance of Fire and Rescue Services in Wales - 18 March 2024
	Fire and Rescue Services inquiry: request for information
	Independent reviews into NWFRS and MWWFRS
	Inspection and Audit
	Relationship between Chief Fire and Rescue Advisor and Inspector and FRA Chairs
	Training
	The Social Partnership Forum


	3.2 Correspondence between the Fire Leaders Association and the First Minister relating to evidence given by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership in the Equality and Social Justice Committee's Fire and Rescue Services inquiry
	Correspondence from the Fire Leaders Association to the First Minister relating to evidence given by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership in the Equality and Social Justice Committee's Fire and Rescue Services inquiry  -  16 March 2024

	3.3 Written evidence submission from the WLGA to the Chair in relation to the Committee's Inquiry into Fire and Rescue Services





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.31 - 15.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14572 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Joel James MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local 

Government and Planning 

Liz Lalley, Director, Risk, Resilience and Community Safety, 

Welsh Government 

Dan Stephens, Fire & Rescue Adviser and Inspector for 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy and Altaf Hussain. Julie Morgan and Joel 

James attended as substitutes.  

 

2 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: evidence session with the 

Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning and 

the Chief Fire Adviser  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Julie James MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

Liz Lalley, Director, Risk, Resilience and Community Safety, Welsh Government 

Dan Stephens, Fire & Rescue Adviser and Inspector for Wales 

 

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

 



 

 

3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local 

Government and Planning regarding  further information relating to the 

Committee’s inquiry into Governance of Fire and Rescue Services in Wales  

3.2 Correspondence between the Fire Leaders Association and the First Minister 

relating to evidence given by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership in the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee's Fire and Rescue Services inquiry  

3.3 Written evidence submission from the WLGA to the Chair in relation to the 

Committee's Inquiry into Fire and Rescue Services  

 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

5 Governance of Fire and Rescue Services: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence heard in the final evidence session in the inquiry 

looking at governance of Fire and Rescue Services in Wales. 


